Exchange differences   (846)   (285)   (504)
Share option charge   497   779   1,379
Interest paid   (10,378)   (6,717)   (11,886)
Interest received   5,550   2,752   4,870
Capital expenditure   (32,488)   (26,965)   (47,717)
Free cash inflow (outflow)   (962)   25,358   44,874

7. Summary of the consolidated income statement differences between U.K.
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ('UK GAAP') and International Financial
Reporting Standards ('IFRS')

A reconciliation and explanation of the difference between the consolidated
income statements for the three months ended 30 September 2004 is shown below:

   Three months ended
   30 September 2004
   UK GAAP   Effect of   IFRS
   transition
   to IFRS
   £'000   £'000   £'000

Turnover (i)   303,710   855   304,565

Cost of sales
Interconnect and network   (207,813)   --   (207,813)
Network depreciation   (46,611)   --   (46,611)
   (254,424)   --   (254,424)

Gross profit   49,286   855   50,141

Operating expenses
Selling, general and
administrative (ii)   (62,522)   (497)   (63,019)
Other depreciation and
amortisation (iii)   (7,337)   502   (6,835)
   (69,859)   5   (69,854)

Operating loss   (20,573)   860   (19,713)

Other income (expense)
Interest receivable   5,600   --   5,600
Debt settlement income
(expense) (iv)   205   (682)   (477)
Interest payable and similar
charges (iv)   (16,882)   (3,600)   20,482)
Exchange loss   104   --   104
   (10,973)   (4,282)   (15,255)

Loss on ordinary activities
before taxation   (31,546)   (3,422)   (34,968)
Taxation   --   --   --
Loss for period   (31,546)   (3,422)   (34,968)
Basic and diluted loss per
share   £(0.02)   £(0.00)   £(0.02)

(i) Installation fees revenue recognition - Under IFRS, all installation fees
are taken to the profit and loss account over the expected length of the
customer relationship period. Under UK GAAP the revenue was recognised in the
same period as the related costs.

(ii) Share option schemes - Under UK GAAP, COLT did not suffer a profit and loss
charge in respect of its share option plans. Under IFRS 2 'Share based payments'
the Group is required to charge the profit and loss account with the fair value

[…]

Under IFRS the gain or loss on early redemption of debt since 1 January 2004 is
required to be restated. Upon early redemption of debt under IFRS the cost of
redemption is allocated between that relating to the debt and equity elements.
The difference between the cost of redemption allocated to debt and the carrying
value of the debt is reported in the profit and loss account for the period as
the debt settlement income/expense. The cost of the redemption allocated to
equity is reported in the convertible debt reserve.

8. Summary of consolidated balance sheet differences between U.K. Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles ('UK GAAP') and International Financial Reporting
Standards ('IFRS')

A reconciliation and explanation of the difference between consolidated balance
sheets as at 30 September 2004 is shown below:

   As at 30 September 2004
   UK GAAP   Effect of   IFRS
   transition
   to IFRS
   £'000   £'000   £'000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment (i)   1,249,904   (56,777)   1,193,127
Intangible assets (i) (iii)   7,691   58,285   65,976
Total non-current assets   1,257,595   1,508   1,259,103

Current assets
Trade receivables   194,269   --   194,269
Prepaid expenses and other
debtors (v)   46,444   122   46,566
Cash and cash equivalents   791,367   --   791,367
Total current assets   1,032,080   122   1,032,202
Total assets   2,289,675   1,630   2,291,305

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital   2,354,400   --   2,354,400
Other reserves (viii)   27,359   83,886   111,245
Retained earnings (vii)   (1,608,001)   (120,096)  (1,728,097)
Total equity   773,758   (36,210)   737,548

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Convertible debt (vi)   367,110   (18,147)   348,963
Non-convertible debt   432,023   --   432,023
Provisions for liabilities
and   48,966   --   48,966
charges
Total non-current   848,099   (18,147)   829,952
liabilities

Current liabilities
Convertible debt (vi)   315,866   (13,075)   302,791

Trade and other payables (iv)   351,952   69,062   421,014
Total current liabilities   667,818   55,987   723,805
Total liabilities   1,515,917   37,840   1,553,757
Total equity and   2,289,675   1,630   2,291,305
liabilities

(i) Software assets - IFRS requires that certain software assets be classified
as intangible assets whilst under UK GAAP they were classified as tangible
assets.

(ii) Share option schemes - Under IFRS 2 'Share based payments' the potential
shares which could be issued under share option schemes are included in other
reserves as 'Shares to be issued' (see (vii) and (viii) below).

(iii) Goodwill - Under IFRS, subsequent to the date of transition, goodwill is
not subject to annual amortisation but there is a requirement for an annual
impairment review. This adjustment is the reversal of the 2004 goodwill